
— 1 —

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, 
makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability 
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the 
contents of this announcement.

SOUNDWILL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock code: 878)

DISPOSAL OF MORICH PROPERTIES
DISPOSAL OF LA PROPERTIES

AND
RESUMPTION OF TRADING

The Board now announces that on 11 November 2008, the Vendor entered into the Supplemental 
Agreements with the Purchaser for the sale and purchase of the Morich Properties. The aggregate 
consideration for the disposal of the Morich Properties is reduced to HK$404,100,000 payable by cash.

The Board further announces that on 11 November 2008, the Vendor entered into the LA Agreement 
with the Purchaser for the sale and purchase of the LA Properties. The aggregate consideration for the 
disposal of the LA Properties is HK$12,600,000 payable by cash.

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with 
effect from 9:30 a.m. on 12 November 2008 pending issue of this announcement. Application has been 
made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect 
from 9:30 a.m. on 13 November 2008.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 5 May 2008 (the “Announcement”) and 
the circular of the Company dated 26 May 2008 (the “Circular”).

Terms used in this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, have the same meanings as 
defined in the Circular.

DISPOSAL OF MORICH PROPERTIES

The Board announces that, on 11 November 2008, the Vendor entered into supplemental agreements (the 
“Supplemental Agreements”) with the Purchaser for the sale and purchase of the Morich Properties.



— 2 —

The Board announces that, in relation to the Agreements dated 30 April 2008 entered into between the 
Purchaser and the Vendor, the Purchaser and the Vendor have further by the Supplemental Agreements 
agreed as follows:

The aggregate consideration for the Disposal of the Morich Properties is reduced to HK$404,100,000 (of 
which HK$334,800,000 and HK$69,300,000 shall be the respective consideration in respect of Morich 
Properties 1 and Morich Properties 2) payable by cash.

In respect of Morich Properties 1, the initial deposit and part payment being HK$18,600,000 and the 
further deposit and part payment being HK$93,000,000 have been paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor 
in the Escrow Account on 2 April 2008 and 6 May 2008 respectively.

Further deposit and part payment being HK$50,000,000 has been paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor in 
the Escrow Account upon signing of the Supplemental Agreements.

The remaining consideration for the purchase of the Morich Properties 1 being HK$173,200,000 shall be 
paid to the Vendor upon Completion.

In respect of Morich Properties 2, the initial deposit and part payment being HK$3,850,000 and the 
further deposit and part payment being HK$19,250,000 have been paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor in 
the Escrow Account on 2 April 2008 and 6 May 2008 respectively.

Further deposit and part payment being HK$10,000,000 has been paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor in 
the Escrow Account upon signing of the Supplemental Agreements.

The remaining consideration for the purchase of the Morich Properties 2 being HK$36,200,000 shall be 
paid to the Vendor upon Completion.

For the avoidance of doubt, the adjusted aggregate consideration for the disposal of the Properties shall 
be HK$423,000,000 payable by cash, which shall be allocated as follows:

(i) HK$334,800,000 for Morich Properties 1;

(ii) HK$69,300,000 for Morich Properties 2;

(iii) HK$12,600,000 for LA Properties; and

(iv) HK$6,300,000 for CS Property.



— 3 —

As mentioned in the Announcement, in the event that the Scavenging Lane is excluded from the site area 
for gross f loor area calculation purposes, the followings shall apply:

(i) If the area excluded does not exceed certain area as agreed by the parties, the purchase price 
for the Morich Properties 1 and Morich Properties 2 shall be reduced to HK$290,250,000 and 
HK$60,000,000 respectively;

(ii) If the area excluded exceeds certain area as agreed by the parties, the Purchaser has an option to 
proceed and complete the purchase under the Agreements, and to complete its acquisition of the 
LA Properties and CS Property, at the total consideration calculated as follows, and which shall be 
apportioned amongst the Properties:

Total consideration (HK$) = site area as approved by the government x 10 x HK$6,177.50

The Vendor shall bear and/or reimburse the Purchaser in respect of the sale and purchase of all the 
Properties, an amount of HK$11,750,000 of stamp duty.

On Completion, the Vendor shall also deliver to the Purchaser vacant possession of Morich Properties 2 
in bare site condition and free of debris (provided that if the demolition of the existing buildings except 
that on Nos. 5-7A Warren Street cannot be completed on or before Completion, the Purchaser shall, by 
giving the Vendor not less than 20 working days prior notice, complete the transactions contemplated 
therein provided that the demolition contract shall be satisfactorily novated to the Purchaser).

For avoidance of doubt, save for the above, all other terms of the Agreements as disclosed in the 
Announcement and the Circular remain unchanged.

REASONS FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

In view of the recent downturn of the economic condition and property and financial market, the 
Purchaser requested for certain reduction in the total consideration for sale and purchase of the 
Properties. Having regard the adverse impact in the event that the transactions contemplated under 
the Agreements cannot be completed and the anticipated volatile f luctuation of the property market 
conditions and the fact that the Group will still record a substantial gain on the disposal of the Properties 
after having entered into the Supplemental Agreements, the Directors consider that entering into the 
Supplemental Agreements is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The adjusted considerations and the terms of the Supplemental Agreements have been determined 
after arm’s length negotiations between the parties by reference to the current market value of similar 
properties in the same location. The latest valuation of the Properties by the an independent professional 
valuer, CB Richard Ellis Limited with valuation date as at 10 November 2008 is HK$360,000,000 with 
reference to comparable market price. The adjusted aggregate consideration for the Properties is at 
17.5% premium as compared to such value. The Directors consider that the terms of the Supplemental 
Agreements are fair and reasonable.



— 4 —

DISPOSAL OF LA PROPERTIES

The Board announces that, on 11 November 2008, the Vendor entered into an agreement (the “LA 
Agreement”) with the Purchaser for the sale and purchase of the LA Properties. The aggregate 
consideration for the disposal of the LA Properties is HK$12,600,000 payable by cash.

The deposit and part payment being HK$3,780,000 has been paid to the Vendor in the Escrow Account 
upon signing of the LA Agreement. The remaining consideration for the sale and purchase of the LA 
Properties being HK$8,820,000 shall be paid to the Vendor on Completion.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, the terms for the sale and purchase of the LA Properties remain 
the same.

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS AND THE DISPOSAL OF 
THE PROPERTIES

It is estimated that the Group will record a net gain of approximately HK$137,278,000 from the 
disposal of the Properties based on the carrying value of the Properties of HK$269,472,000 (the Morich 
Properties 1, Morich Properties 2, LA Properties and CS Property at carrying value of HK$214,842,000, 
HK$41,678,000, HK$7,731,000 and HK$5,221,000 respectively) as at 31 October 2008 after taking into 
account of the selling and other expenses of approximately HK$16,250,000 payable by the Group in 
relation to the disposal of the Properties.

The Group intends to use the proceeds from the disposal of the Properties as to HK$160,000,000 for 
repayment of the mortgages on the Properties and the balance of HK$246,750,000 for general working 
capital of the Group. The disposal of the Properties will have a positive effect on the Group’s working 
capital position as the Group will retain an estimated amount of HK$246,750,000 in cash.

The Disposal is not expected to have any material impact on the consolidated total assets and 
consolidated total liabilities of the Group. After disposal of the Properties, the consolidated total assets 
of the Group will be increased by the net gain of approximately HK$137,278,000. There will also be 
a decrease in consolidated total liabilities of the Group by HK$160,000,000 due to the repayment of 
mortgage loan on the Properties.

LISTING RULE IMPLICATIONS FOR THE DISPOSAL OF THE PROPERTIES

The transaction contemplated in respect of the disposal of the Properties, i.e. Morich Properties 1, 
Morich Properties 2, LA Properties and CS Property, constitutes a major transaction of the Company 
under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and is subject to Shareholders’ approval under Rule 14.40 of the 
Listing Rules.

As none of the Shareholders is interested in the Disposal, none of the Shareholders is required to abstain 
from voting in respect of the disposal of the Properties under the Agreements as supplemented by the 
Supplemental Agreements, and the written shareholders’ approval was obtained from the Controlling 
Shareholder on 11 November 2008 approving the disposal of the Properties under the Agreements as 
supplemented by the Supplemental Agreements and the LA Agreement, in lieu of holding a general 
meeting in accordance with Rule 14.44 of the Listing Rules.



— 5 —

In relation to the sale and purchase of the CS Property, the Company will duly comply with the Listing 
Rules and publish an announcement on the disposal of the CS Property at the relevant time in order to 
keep the Shareholders informed.

Save as disclosed in this announcement, all information contained in the Circular are true and accurate. 
The Company will not dispatch supplemental circular to the Shareholders. The Shareholders may refer to 
the Circular for information.

SUSPENSION AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended with 
effect from 9:30 a.m. on 12 November 2008 pending issue of this announcement. Application has been 
made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect 
from 9:30 a.m. on 13 November 2008.

By Order of the Board
Soundwill Holdings Limited

Kwan Chai Ming
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 12 November 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprise (i) Executive 
Directors: Foo Kam Chu Grace, Chan Wai Ling, Tse Chun Kong Thomas, Kwan Chai Ming; (ii) Non-
Executive Directors: Liang Yanfeng, Meng Qinghui; and (iii) Independent Non-Executive Directors: Tsim 
Tak Po, Kwan Kai Cheong and Ho Suk Yin.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


